

To be Argued by:
BRUCE H. WIENER
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Second Department

Docket Nos.:
2008-04694
2008-11628

MAN CHOI CHIU and 45-52 NORTHERN BLVD., LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

WINSTON CHIU,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WARSHAW BURSTEIN COHEN
SCHLESINGER & KUH, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
555 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 984-7700

MISCHEL & HORN, P.C.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
One Whitehall Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 425-5191

Queens County Clerk's Index No. 21905/07

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Second Department

MAN CHOI CHIU and 45-52 NORTHERN BLVD., LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

WINSTON CHIU,

Defendant-Respondent.

1. The index number of this action in the Court below is 21905/07.
2. The full names of the original parties are as set forth above. There has been no change in the parties.
3. This action was commenced in the Supreme Court, Queens County.
4. This action was commenced on August 31, 2007, by the filing of a Summons and Verified Complaint. Subsequent to the trial court's granting, in part, of defendant Winston Chiu's ("Winston") motion to dismiss the Verified Complaint, on or about May 12, 2008, Winston served an Answer to Verified Complaint, dated May 12, 2008. Thereafter, on June 16, 2008, Winston commenced a third-party action by the filing of a Third-Party Summons, dated June 11, 2008, and an Amended Answer to Verified Complaint, Counterclaims and Verified Third-Party Complaint, dated May 30, 2008.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Fraudulent Conveyance Action.....	6
i. The Formation of the LLC and the Purchase of the Property by the LLC.....	7
ii. Winston’s Purported “Contributions” Toward the Purchase of the Property.....	8
iii. Winston’s Fraudulent Transfer of the Property.....	10
iv. The Trial of the Fraudulent Conveyance Action.....	11
B. Winston’s Prior Appeal to this Court	13
C. Man Choi’s and the LLC’s New Action.....	14
D. Winston’s “Duplicative” Action	15
E. Winston’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint	16
F. The March 2008 Order.....	16
G. Plaintiff’s Motion Seeking Leave to Renew and/or Reargue the March 2008 Order.....	18
H. The July 2008 Order.....	19

ARGUMENT.....21

THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING
PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
SEEKING THE “OUSTER” AND REMOVAL OF
WINSTON CHIU FROM THE COMPANY21

A. The LLCL Expressly provides for the Expulsion
of Members.....21

B. Under the Court of Appeals’ Mandate in Tzolis,
Courts of Equity Must “Devise” Remedies Even
in the Absence of an Express Statutory Provision25

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Charitable Corp. v. Sutton</i> , 2 Atk 400 (Ch 1742).....	26
<i>Drucker v. Mige Associates II</i> , 225 A.D.2d 427, 639 N.Y.S.2d 365 (1 st Dep't 1996), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 807, 647 N.Y.S.2d 164 (1996).....	32, 33
<i>Friedman v. Dalmazio</i> , 228 A.D.2d 549, 644 N.Y.S.2d 548 (2d Dep't 1996) <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 815, 651 N.Y.S.2d 17 (1996).....	32, 33
<i>Gelder Medical Group v. Webber</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 680, 394 N.Y.S.2d 867 (1977).....	31
<i>Homburger v. Levitin</i> , 130 A.D.2d 715, 515 N.Y.S.2d 825 (2d Dep't 1987) <u>appeal denied</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 795, 522 N.Y.S.2d 112 (1987)	32, 33
<i>Man Choi Chiu v. Chiu</i> , 38 A.D.3d 619, 832 N.Y.S.2d 89 (2d Dep't 2007).....	13
<i>Millet v. Slocum</i> , 4 A.D.2d 528, 167 N.Y.S.2d 136 (4 th Dep't 1957), <u>aff'd</u> , 5 N.Y.2d 734, 177 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1958).....	31
<i>National Tradesmen's Bank v. Wetmore</i> , 124 N.Y. 241 (1891).....	1, 27, 31
<i>Newman v. Sherbar Development Co.</i> , 47 A.D.2d 648, 364 N.Y.S.2d 20 (2d Dep't 1975), <u>appeal denied</u> , 37 N.Y.2d 705, 374 N.Y.S.2d 1026 (1975)	32, 33
<i>People by Whalen v. Woman's Christian Association</i> , 56 A.D.2d 101, 392 N.Y.S.2d 93 (3d Dep't 1977).....	24
<i>Robinson v. Smith</i> , 3 Paige Ch 222 (1832)	26

<i>Ross v. Nelson</i> , 54 A.D.3d 258, 861 N.Y.S.2d 670 (1 st Dep’t 2008).....	23
<i>Ryder v. City of New York</i> , 32 A.D.3d 836, 821 N.Y.S.2d 227 (2d Dep’t 2006), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 896, 832 N.Y.S.2d 899 (2007).....	24
<i>Schultz v. Harrion Radiator Div. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d at 320, 660 N.Y.S.2d 685).....	23
<i>Spires v. Casterline</i> , 4 Misc.3d 428, 778 N.Y.S.2d 259 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Co. 2006).....	13, 24
<i>Stinton v. Robin’s Wood, Inc.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 203, 842 N.Y.S.2d 477, (2d Dep’t 2007), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 708, 842 N.Y.S.2d 477 (2008).....	23, 30
<i>Tzolis v. Wolff</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 100, 855 N.Y.S.2d 6 (2008).....	1, 3, 18-19, 21, 25-27, 29, 31-32
<i>Von Au v. Magenheimer</i> , 126 A.D. 257, 110 N.Y.S. 629 (2d Dep’t 1908).....	27, 31

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code § 1031	9
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of NY, Book 32A.....	21
New York Limited Liability Company Law (“LLCL”)	
Section 414	23, 29
Section 417	17, 22-23
Section 417(a).....	19
Section 701	17, 18, 19, 21-26, 29
Section 702	13

OTHER AUTHORITY

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (5 th ed. 1979)	1
